Omaha - Council Bluffs
l Metropolitan Area
Planning Agency

2222 Cuming St. | Omaha, NE 68102 | (402) 444-6866
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING
October 16, 2024 - 8:30 a.m.
AGENDA

This meeting of the Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Finance Committee will be conducted in compliance with the Nebraska
Statutes of the Open Meetings Act. The Open Meetings Act is available for reference upon request.

A.  EINANCE COMMITTEE INFORMATION

1. M Iy Fi ial s (2 Prelimi ) -
Bank Reconciliations and Statements on Investments
Receipts and Expenditures

Schedules of Accounts Receivable & Accounts Payable
Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

PoooTo

2. MAPA Projects / Activities -
a N ADtiC] T . C ity Devel Proj

B. EORFINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL

1. Contract Payments —

a. Benesch-La Vista Active Mobility Plan - PMT# 11 - $20,488.99
E HDR - Ft Crook Road Tran3|t Plannln & En_V|ronmentaI FeaS|b|I|t - PMT #2 3 357 33
g.' HDR - MAPA Travel Demand odel Upriate - PMT #4512.524.29
;. WSP USA Inc - SS4A & Comprehensive Safety Action Plan - PMT #4 - 32.208.25
2. Travel -
a. - - - - -

C. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD

1. Budget -

a. Amend FY 2025 UPWP

b. Amend FY 2025 Agency Budget

c. Approve new “MAPA Cash Reserve Plan”, replacing “MAPA Investment Strategy”

D. DISCUSSION
E. PUBLIC COMMENT - See Footnote
F. ADJOURNMENT

Executive Session: We reserve the right to enter into an executive session in order to protect the public interest with respect to discussion regarding
litigation, personnel matters, and contract negotiations.

* Individuals interested in addressing the MAPA Finance Committee during the Public Comment period about agenda items should identify themselves
by name and address before speaking. Individuals interested in addressing the MAPA Finance Committee regarding non agenda items must sign the
request to speak list located in the Board Room prior to the beginning of the meeting. Requests to speak may also be made to MAPA in writing by
regular U.S. mail or email (mapa@mapacog.org) provided that requests are received by close of business on the day prior to the meeting. Speakers will
be limited to three minutes. The presiding officer shall have authority to limit discussion or presentation by members and non-members of the Finance
Committee or to take other appropriate actions necessary to conduct all business in an orderly manner.

_,f'ur u.FP[‘ln.:',rr ,-.r [‘nF Finance Committee — The presence of two members of the Finonce Committee shall constitute o quorum,




Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
American National Bank Reconciliation

August 2024

Balance per bank, August 31, 2024
Less: Checks Outstanding

Cash in bank August 31, 2024

General Ledger Balance, July 31, 2024
Transfer from NPAIT
Cash Receipts
Less: Cash Disbursements
Transfer to NPAIT
Bank Charges
Postalia
Square Fee
Payroll Expenses
ACH Payroll
ACH Payroll Taxes
Nationwide Payroll Contribution
Blue Cross Blue Shield of NE Health Ins.
Wex- FSA
ADP Payroll Processing
Wage Garnishment

ACH VISA card
Accounts Payable
Advertising
Agency Memberships / Subscriptions
Auto - Gas/Maintenance
Computer Equipment
Conference Registration
Copier Paper & Supplies
Data Processing
Events - Other
Postage
Public Relations - Website Software/Fees
Staff Certifications/Memberships
Supplies
Travel

Less designated deposits

General Ledger Balances, August 31, 2024

Less designated deposits

Available Cash Balance
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109,678.45
43,339.51
20,910.82
32,322.61

645.18
541.86
848.84

133.28
424.79
195.99
27.50
936.84
175.00
49.99
458.99
34.22
38.01
5,132.00
175.00
340.79
868.87

$820,210.33
119,059.31

-$119,059.31

$701,151.02

$1,175,538.03

$645,000.00

$647,718.00
1,549,826.47
208,287.27
8,991.27

-$1,767,105.01

$701,151.02

-$201,376.97

$499,774.05



Per Bank

MAPA Foundation
American National Bank Reconciliation

Balance August 31, 2024

Less: Checks Outstanding

Available Cash - August 31, 2024

August 2024
General Ledger

$  129,120.20 Balance July 31, 2024 $ 129,119.03
Cash Receipts $8,780.74

Interest $1.17

$0.00 Less: Cash Disbursements $0.00

Less: Transfers to NPAIT ($8,780.74)

$ 129,120.20 General Ledger Balances,August 31, 2024 $ 129,120.20
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SAVINGS

MAPA Foundation
Washington County Bank Reconciliations

Cash in bank August 31, 2024

General Ledger Balances, July 31, 2024
WCB Savings Interest Earned
Transfer from Checking

Transfer to Checking

General Ledger Balances, August 31, 2024

August 2024
CHECKING
$ 429,126.23 Balance per bank August 31, 2024 119.63
Less: Checks Outstanding (119.63)
Cash in bank August 31, 2024 -
$ 429,063.63 General Ledger Balances, July 31, 2024 -
$ 182.23 Transfer to Savings
Wire Transfer Fee
$ (119.63) Transfer from Savings 119.63
Deposit - Orchard Valley
Less: Cash Disbursements (119.63)

$ 429,126.23 General Ledger Balances, August 31, 2024
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STATEMENT ON INVESTMENTS

Treasury Bills
August 2024

American Wealth Partners

Type Account Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Percent Market Value
CD Discover BK 5/11/2022 5/12/2025 250,000.00 2.950% 247,012.50
CD Goldman Sachs BK 5/11/2022 5/12/2025 250,000.00 3.000% 247,095.00
CD Capital One Bank 5/11/2022 5/11/2026 25,000.00 3.150% 24,595.00
CD Morgan Stanley BK 5/15/2024 5/17/2027 75,000.00 4.900% 76,823.25
CD Wells Fargo Bank 5/21/2024 5/21/2026 75,000.00 5.000% 76,100.25
CD Synchrony Bank 10/7/2022 10/7/2027 115,000.00 4.350% 116,472.00

Money Market 0.400% 25,804.35

Accrued Interest 8,074.13

Total Account Value $  790,000.00 $ 821,976.48
Nebraska Public Agency Investment Trust

Acct# Account Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Percent Market Value
109 Trust 2,548.84 5.287% 2,571.78
109 60201-1 5/31/2023 11/15/2024 94,449.22 4.740% 99,144.53
109 60202-1 5/31/2023 5/31/2025 128,991.41 4.400% 135,622.27
109 63534-1 2/29/2024 2/28/2026 99,845.16 4.491% 102,405.94
109 64410-1 5/16/2024 5/15/2026 131,219.26 4.590% 133,543.16
109 64411-1 5/16/2024 5/15/2027 131,251.84 4.380% 133,809.22
109 64412-1 5/16/2024 5/15/2028 130,895.16 4.290% 133,719.84

Total Fixed Term Account $ 719,200.89 $ 740,816.74
MAPA Operating

Acct# Account Beginning Balance Purchases Dividends AN Bank Transfers  Ending Balance
101 General 326,456.31 1,349.60 667.98 (325,000.00) 3,473.89
102 Capital 106,355.52 - 218.14 (105,000.00) 1,573.66
108 NIROC 215,980.08 438.40 (215,000.00) 1,418.48

Total MAPA Operating $ 648,791.91 $ 134960 $ 132452 % (645,000.00) $ 6,466.03
MAPA Foundation

Acct# Account Beginning Balance Purchases Dividends AN Bank Transfers  Ending Balance
103 Foundation 37,787.33 - 169.66 - 37,956.99
106 NDO 85,237.09 - 382.69 - 85,619.78
110 NAHTF-Dana Suites 70,009.46 314.35 70,323.81
111 Plattsmouth CDBG 96,520.46 8,780.74 457.65 105,758.85
112 Blair CDBG RLF 33,409.37 - 150.00 33,559.37

Total MAPA Foundation $ 322,963.71 $ 8,780.74 $ 1,474.35 $ - 8 333,218.80
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Cash Receipts Report

August 2024
Date Payer Amount Account Amount

8/8/2024  Sarpy County 60,841.00 Aerial Photo Revenue 58,784.00
8/9/2024  Lower Platte South NRD 22,650.00 Federal Revenue 269,437.49
8/9/2024  Cass County 8,490.00 Local Revenue 292,471.00
8/9/2024  IAP2 USA 400.00 MAPA Service Agreements 25,769.10
8/9/2024  Pottawattamie County, lowa 29,899.00 Miscellaneous Revenue 856.41
8/9/2024  Douglas County 186,581.00 Travel & Conferences: Refund 400.00
8/9/2024  Pottawattamie County Housing Trust 4,520.47 Total Receipts $ 647,718.00
8/9/2024  Pottawattamie County Housing Trust 20,661.62
8/16/2024 Region 12 COG 587.01
8/16/2024 NARC 856.41
8/16/2024 Douglas County 36,134.00
8/16/2024 Washington County 6,660.00
8/21/2024 FTA-Federal Transit Administration 26,440.00
8/22/2024 IDOT-lowa Department of Transportation 28,090.00
8/22/2024 IDOT-lowa Department of Transportation 28,343.00
8/23/2024 FTA-Federal Transit Administration 67,203.00
8/28/2024 UDQT-U.S. Department of Transportation 38,778.49
8/29/2024 EDA-Economic Development Administration 70,000.00
8/30/2024 FTA-Federal Transit Administration 10,583.00

Total Receipts $ 647,718.00
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Check # Date

Payee

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Cash Disbursements

18957 8/1/2024
18958 8/1/2024
18959 8/1/2024
18960 8/1/2024
18961 8/1/2024
18962 8/1/2024
18963 8/1/2024
18964 8/1/2024
18965 8/1/2024
18966 8/1/2024
18967 8/13/2024
18968 8/13/2024
18969 8/13/2024
18970 8/13/2024
18971 8/13/2024
18972 8/13/2024
18973 8/13/2024
18974 8/13/2024
18975 8/13/2024
18976 8/13/2024
18977 8/13/2024
18978 8/13/2024
18979 8/13/2024
18980 8/28/2024
18981 8/28/2024
18982 8/28/2024
18983 8/28/2024
18984 8/28/2024
18985 8/28/2024
18986 8/28/2024
18987 8/28/2024
18988 8/28/2024
18989 8/28/2024
18990 8/28/2024
18991 8/28/2024
18992 8/28/2024
18993 8/28/2024
18994 8/28/2024
18995 8/28/2024
18996 8/28/2024
18997 8/28/2024
18998 8/28/2024
2400091  8/27/2024

The Daily Record
Douglas County GIS

Fidelity Security Life Insurance Co. (eye med)

HiTouch Business Services LLC

Nebraska Regional Officials Council - NROC

Oracle America, Inc.

Plumb Web Strategy, LLC
Principal Life Insurance Company
U.S. Bank Equipment Finance
Verdis, LLC

AFLAC

Alfred Benesch & Co.
BenefitPlansinc.

The Daily Record

HDR Engineering Inc.

HDR Engineering Inc.

HDR Engineering Inc.

HDR Engineering Inc.

HDR Engineering Inc.

High Street Consulting Group LLC
Opinion Tribune

Oracle America, Inc.

WSP USA INC

Black Hills Works Inc

Carlos Morales

City of Council Bluffs

City of Omaha Cashier

The Daily Record

Douglas County Treasurer
Firespring

Heartland Bike Share (ROAM)
HiTouch Business Services LLC
Ideal Pure Water

Kissel, Kohout, E&S Associates LLC
Landis, Evans and Partners, Inc.
Laura Heilman

Metro

Mia Haschenburger

NARC

Pictometry International Corp.
Principal Life Insurance Company
U.S. Bank Equipment Finance
Pictometry International Corp.

August 2024
Amount Check Disbursement Detail Debit Amount
Advertising 360.55
24.67 Aerial Photo Expense 1,258,885.00
2,772.77 Agency Memberships / Subscriptions 2,500.00
422.73 Auto - Gas/Maintenance 18.52
68.78 Capital Lease Equipment 306.00
2,500.00 Conference Registration 585.00
12,687.30 Copier Charges 673.15
600.00 Copier Paper & Supplies 43.50
891.76 Employee Benefits/Withholding 2,837.39
511.15 358.15 H2050 Site Visit Travel 30.00
5,850.00 Prepaid Expenses 1,600.00
446.24 Professional Services 1,682.50
11,898.87 SBITA - Data Processing 13,073.18
682.50 Supplies 365.79
117.33 Travel & Conferences 128.46
8,442.31 MAPA Activities 1,283,089.04
4,434.10
10,010.80 Contracts 13,912.13
30,202.55 Pass Through Contracts - Com.Dev.
3,901.33 Pass Through Contracts - Planning 189,641.00
97,667.39 Pass Through Contracts - STP/ CMAQ 52,600.81
24.95 Pass-Through Contracts - 5310 10,583.49
385.88 Contracts Subtotal 266,737.43
47,408.23
10,583.49 Total Disbursements $ 1,549,826.47
30.00 -
5,551.00
620.97
57.34
18.52
136.26
1,000.00
155.23
114.10
1,000.00
215.29
128.46
27,178.33
71.18
585.00
22,650.00
1,076.66
468.00 315.00
1,236,235.00

Total Disbursements
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MAPA Foundation
Cash Disbursements

August 2024
Check # Date Payee Amount Account Amount
Total Disbursements $0.00 Total Disbursements $0.00
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency

Pay Types/Benefits Amount
Gift Card -

OT Hourly -

Bonus -

Annual Leave -

Misc Adjustment 640.97
Insurance Adjustment -

Sick Leave -

Regular (Salary & Hourly) 159,572.59
Gross Pay 160,213.56
Dental Insurance 1,234.28
BCycle Membership 124.00
ER Health Ins. 27,036.44
Life & Disability 959.58
Gross Benefits 29,354.30
Employer Expenses Amount
ER Pension 9,836.48
Medicare 2,115.60
Soc Security 9,045.99
SUTA 27.09
Additional Employer Expenses 21,025.16
GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE 210,593.02

Payroll Detalil

August 2024
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Deductions/Employee Taxes Amount
457-% 3,525.84
457-Roth $ 100.00
457-Roth% 797.34
AFLAC pre-tax 441.96
AFLAC post-tax 4.30
Child Support 848.84
Garnishment -
Dental Ins 192.24
FSA 1,710.76
Gift Card
Health Ins 3,859.86
Pension Plan 5,620.80
Pension Loan 1,030.36
United Way -
Vision 214.98
Z00 37.00
Federal 14,904.10
Medicare 2,115.60
Soc Security 9,046.00
State - NE 6,085.13
Deductions/Employee Taxes 50,535.11

GRAND TOTAL NET PAY

109,678.45



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Preliminary Aged Accounts Receivable Report

August 2024

Client Name 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Credit Balance
City of Council Bluffs $0.00 $0.00 $87,862.40 $0.00 $87,862.40
City of Omaha $0.00 $0.00 $6,481.46 $0.00 ($9,101.74) ($2,620.28)
Front Porch Investments $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00
FTA-Federal Transit Administration $0.00 $0.00 $286,791.73 $0.00 $286,791.73
ICOG-lowa Council of Governments $0.00 $0.00 $26,284.44 $0.00 $26,284.44
Mills County $0.00 $0.00 $4,624.00 $0.00 $4,624.00
NDQOT- STP $0.00 $0.00 $120,768.90 $0.00 $120,768.90
NDOT-Nebraska Department of Transportation $0.00 $0.00 $371,591.90 $0.00 $371,591.90
Pacific Junction, IA $0.00 $0.00 $2,250.00 $206,050.00 $208,300.00
Sai Management I, LLC $1,755.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,755.00
South Central Economic Development District, Inc. $1,904.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,904.11
UDOT-U.S. Department of Transportation $0.00 $0.00 $127,324.56 $0.00 $127,324.56

$153,659.11 $0.00  $1,033,979.39 $206,050.00 $1,384,586.76
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency

Preliminary Aged Accounts Payable Report

August 2024

Vendor Name 0-30 31-60 61-90 90+ Credits Balance
Alfred Benesch & Co. $5,129.31 $1,303.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,432.52
Black Hills Works Inc $0.00 $0.00 $47,592.67 $0.00 $0.00 $47,592.67
Blackbaud $10,559.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,559.48
Bradley Grefe $66.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66.99
Carlos Morales $81.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $81.07
Carol Vinton $0.00 $0.00 $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.00
City of Council Bluffs $0.00 $0.00 $13,078.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,078.00
City of Papillion $0.00 $0.00 $18,336.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,336.00
Council Bluffs Community School District $0.00 $0.00 $1,206.44 $0.00 $0.00 $1,206.44
The Daily Record $56.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56.67
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig $0.00 $9,520.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,520.30
Florence Home for the Aged $0.00 $0.00 $13,667.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,667.00
The Hartford $0.00 $0.00 $159.00 $0.00 $0.00 $159.00
HDR Engineering Inc. $7,331.60 $8,043.69 $254.70 $0.00 $0.00 $15,629.99
Heartland Bike Share (ROAM) $51,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00
High Street Consulting Group LLC $0.00 $22,350.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 22,350.15
HiTouch Business Services LLC $200.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.81
Ideal Pure Water $176.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $176.80
lowa State University $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
Jim Boerner $0.00 $77.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $77.05
Kissel, Kohout, E&S Associates LLC $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Landis, Evans and Partners, Inc. $0.00 $0.00 $7,269.57 $0.00 $0.00 $7,269.57
Metro $7,494.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,494.58
New Cassel Inc. $0.00 $0.00 $16,356.97 $0.00 $0.00 $16,356.97
Omaha Douglas Public Bldg.Comm $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($7.00) -$7.00
Oracle America, Inc. $2,425.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 2,425.23
The 712 Initiative $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
WSP USA INC $0.00 $32,208.25 $14,080.08 $0.00 $0.00 $46,288.33

Total Accounts Payable $84,522.54 $73,502.65  $141,070.43 $0.00 ($7.00) $299,088.62
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Preliminary Statement of Financial Position

Assets
10-1000 Petty Cash $138.33
10-1007 Gift Cards $100.00
10-1010 Cash - American National Bank $701,151.02
10-1030 Treasury Bills $821,976.48
10-1040 NPAIT Investments General $3,473.89
10-1043 NPAIT Investments Special Projects $1,418.48
10-1045 NPAIT Investments Capital Reserve $1,573.66
10-1057 NPAIT Fixed Term Investments $740,816.74
10-1100 Accounts Receivable $1,384,586.76
10-1110 Due To/Due From Funds ($1,093,627.13)
10-1140 Due from Employee $1,320.66
10-1300 Prepaid Expenses $40,859.70
10-1310 Prepaid Insurance $14,131.30
11-1110 Due To/Due From Funds $7,344.74
13-1190 Deposits $27,846.51
13-1200 Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment $160,699.05
13-1205 Vehicles $67,960.00
13-1210 Capital Lease $1,602.71
13-1220 Less: Accumulated Depreciation $204,387.17
13-1230 Subscription Asset $335.76
13-1235 Less: Accumulated Subscription Amortization $335.76
20-1020 Cash - ANB Foundation $129,120.20
20-1027 Cash-Washington County- Savings - MAPA Foundaiton $429,126.23
20-1060 NPAIT Investments Foundation $37,956.99
20-1065 NPAIT Investments FD NDO $85,619.78
20-1075 NPAIT Plattsmouth CDBG $105,758.85
20-1085 NPAIT NAHTF-Dan Suites (Angel Share) $70,323.81
20-1090 NPAIT BLAIR CDBG RLF $33,559.37
20-1110 Due To/Due From Funds $86,282.39
20-1435 Note Receivable - Con-Cret, LLC $399,523.67
20-1440 Note Receivable - Sai Management Il LLC - Working Capital $58,380.00
20-1441 Note Receivable - Sai Management Il LLC - Equipment, Hotel $97,626.00
20-1501 Note Receivable NDED Housing $205,200.00
20-1502 Note Receivable NIFA Housing $148,200.00
20-1503 Note Receivable MAPA Housing $57,000.00
20-1504 Note Receivable Blair Housing $148,200.00
20-1505 Note Receivable Local Housing $11,400.00
20-1510 Note Receivable - Angels Share, Inc. $336,000.00
50-1110 Due To/Due From Funds $1,000,000.00

Total Assets

$6,118,263.02

August 2024
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Liabilities

10-2000 Accounts Payable $299,088.62
10-2015 Credit Card Payable $1,798.51
10-2100 Federal Withholding & FICA Payable ($507.83)
10-2115 AFLAC W/H Payable $0.26
10-2125 Dental Insurance W/H Payable ($1.75)
10-2126 Life & Disability Insurance Payable ($967.21)
10-2130 Flex W/H Payable $3,504.60
10-2132 Vision Insurance Payable $1.27
10-2135 Health Insurance Payable ($23.01)
10-2160 SUTA Tax $4.72
10-2210 Accrued Compensated Absences $311,914.12
10-2220 Accrued Audit Fees $37,220.00
10-2400 Deferred Revenue $6,000.00
13-2560 Capital Lease Payable $1,611.00
13-2570 Subscription Payable $1,929.41
20-2550 Long Term Payable-City of Blair $250,000.00

Total Liabilities $911,572.71

Fund Balance

10-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated $1,138,822.31
10-3010 Fund Balance Assigned $178,265.28
10-3020 Fund Balance Committed $642,800.00
11-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated $3,335.78
11-3020 Fund Balance Committed $4,008.96
13-3005 Invested in Capital Assets $24,271.88
13-3007 Invested in Right to Use Assets $25,908.81
20-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated ($257,643.88)
20-3100 Fund Balance Restricted $2,446,921.17
50-3020 Fund Balance Committed $1,000,000.00

Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

$5,206,690.31

$6,118,263.02



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Preliminary Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

August 2024
7.1.2024 - 7.31.2024 7.1.2024 - 6.30.2025
Increase/
Actual Budget % to YTD Prior Year (Decrease) FY 2025
Actual Budget YD YD Budget to Date YTD to PYTD Final Budget
Revenue
Federal and State Revenue
Federal Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $17,947.00 -100.00% $6,462,970.00
State Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $1,200.00 -100.00% $232,000.00
Subtotal Federal and State Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $19,147.00 -100.00% $6,694,970.00
Local Government Revenue
Local Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $297,095.00 $302,793.00 98.12% $228,032.50 30.29% $605,586.00
TIP Fee $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $180,000.00
Subtotal Local Government Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $297,095.00 $302,793.00 98.12% $228,032.50 30.29% $785,586.00
Charges for Services
MAPA Service Agreements $1,904.11 $0.00 $1,904.11 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $190,669.00
Aerial Photo Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $41,600.00
Subtotal Charges for Services $1,904.11 $0.00 $1,904.11 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $232,269.00
Forums Revenue
Council of Officials Quarterly Meeting $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $1,250.00
Council of Officials Annual Meeting $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% ($850.00) -100.00% $2,500.00
Heartland 2050 Summit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $7,000.00
Heartland 2050 Speaker Series $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $3,000.00
Subtotal Forums Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% ($850.00) -100.00% $13,750.00
In-kind Revenue
In-Kind Revenue $0.00 $79,682.31 $0.00 $159,364.62 0.00% $1,076.61 -100.00% $956,226.00
Subtotal In-kind Revenue $0.00 $79,682.31 $0.00 $159,364.62 0.00% $1,076.61 -100.00% $956,226.00
Investment Income
Investment Earnings $15,148.97 $8,333.33 $32,026.82 $16,666.66 192.16% $16,742.25 91.29% $100,000.00
Subtotal Investment Income $15,148.97 $8,333.33 $32,026.82 $16,666.66 192.16% $16,742.25 91.29% $100,000.00
Miscellaneous Revenue
Match Contributions $0.00 $0.00 $87,500.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $827,546.00
Site Visit Registration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $25,000.00
Miscellaneous $1,349.60 $0.00 $2,732.75 $0.00 0.00% $1,834.38 48.97% $0.00
Subtotal Miscellaneous Revenue $1,349.60 $0.00 $90,232.75 $0.00 0.00% $1,834.38 4818.98% $852,546.00
Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Total Revenue $18,402.68 $88,015.64 $421,258.68 $478,824.28 87.98% $265,982.74 58.38% $9,635,347.00
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Preliminary Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

August 2024
7.1.2024 - 7.31.2024 7.1.2024 - 6.30.2025
Increase/
Actual Budget % to YTD Prior Year (Decrease) FY 2025
Actual Budget YD YD Budget to Date YTD to PYTD Final Budget
Expenses
Agency Operations
MAPA Personnel
Wages & Accrued Leave $139,439.24 $157,948.83 $472,992.07 $621,569.16 76.10% $467,559.04 1.16% $2,447,351.00
Employee Benefits $50,441.37 $56,048.97 $98,604.19 $112,097.94 87.96% $83,426.18 18.19% $698,354.00
Subtotal MAPA Personnel $189,880.61 $213,997.80 $571,596.26 $733,667.10 77.91% $550,985.22 3.74% $3,145,705.00
MAPA Non-personnel
Public Engagement & Forums $1,048.28 $1,749.93 $7,253.01 $3,499.86 207.24% $6,310.57 14.93% $67,000.00
Office Expense $14,302.05 $26,016.25 $30,942.14 $52,032.46 59.47% $19,817.80 56.13% $312,200.00
Capital Outlays $2,578.23 $28,453.86 $15,912.41 $56,907.72 27.96% $0.00 0.00% $341,450.00
Travel $2,162.90 $3,333.20 $4,956.24 $6,666.40 74.35% $11,923.24 -58.43% $40,000.00
Professional Development $2,534.25 $5,958.09 $14,318.84 $11,916.18 120.16% $9,689.35 47.78% $74,500.00
Subtotal MAPA Non-personnel $22,625.71 $65,511.33 $73,382.64 $131,022.62 56.01% $47,740.96 53.71% $835,150.00
Total Agency Operations $212,506.32 $279,509.13 $644,978.90 $864,689.72 74.59% $598,726.18 7.73% $3,980,855.00
Procurement & Subawards
Transportation Projects $63,460.91 $401,907.08 $145,328.82 $803,814.16 18.08% $26,054.33 457.79% $5,717,737.00
Community Development Projects $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00
Total Procurement & Subawards $63,460.91 $401,907.08 $151,328.82 $803,814.16 18.83% $26,054.33 480.82% $5,717,737.00
Transfers Out $0.00 $1,250.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $279,725.00
Total Expenses $275,967.23 $682,666.21 $796,307.72 $1,671,003.88 47.65% $624,780.51 27.45% $9,978,317.00
STRUCTURAL NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) ($257,564.55)  ($594,650.57) ($375,049.04)  ($1,192,179.60) 31.46% ($358,797.77) 4.53% ($342,970.00)
Designated Cash Brought Forward $342,970.00
ADJUSTED NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) $0.00
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Revenues

20-4520
20-4540

Expenses

20-5700

Revolving Loan

MAPA Foundation
Preliminary Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
August 2024

Housing Activities

Metropolitan Area

MAPA Foundation

Total

Motorist Assist

Aug1-31 Augl-June30 Augl1-31 Augl-June30 Augil-31 Augl-June 30 Aug 1-31 Aug 1-June 30 Aug1-June 30
Investment Earnings $1,010.31 $1,992.60 $476.61 $951.91 $170.83 $340.75 $0.00 $0.00 $3,285.26
Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $1,500,000.00
Total Revenues $1,010.31 $1,992.60 $476.61 $951.91 $170.83 $340.75  $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $1,503,285.26
Postage-MAPA Foundation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.64 $0.00 $0.00 $2.59 $2.59 $3.23
Total Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.64 $0.00 $0.00 $2.59 $2.59 $3.23
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) $1,010.31 $1,992.60 $476.61 $951.27 $170.83 $340.75  $149,997.41 $149,997.41 $1,503,282.03
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FY 2025 Anticipated Contracts

Contract Total Project Cost
Project Description Funding Source(s) RFP Release Date Approval (Estimate) MAPA Lead
TRANSPORTATION

Contract Total Project Cost
Project Description Funding Source(s) RFP Release Date Approval (Estimate) MAPA Lead
Master Agreement for On-Call Services Multi-use contract for delivering mini-grants and other planning projects. STBG, PL, CMAQ Fall 2024 Spring 2025 $2,500,000 Court Barber
5310 Contracts Multi-use contract for delivering mini-grants and other planning projects. Sec. 5310 Fall 2024 Spring 2025 TBD Court Barber
$S4A 712 Community Based Organization Public Outreach $S4A Public outreach component SS4A NA Fall 2024 TBD Lindsey Button
S$S4A One Omaha Community Based Organization Public Outreach $S4A Public outreach component SS4A NA Fall 2024 TBD Lindsey Button
Master Agreement for On-Call Services - Travel Demand Model Contract for delivering Travel Demand Model updates and scenario development. MAPA PL September 2024 December 2024 $98,804 Jim Boerner
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Total Project Cost Total Project - All
Project Description Funding Source(s) Contract Approval (Estimate) Sources MAPA Lead
Regional data analysis of real estate markets and the creation of a GIS Front Porch Investments

Regional Housing Market Value Analysis tool for MAPA's six county region October 2024 $150,000 150,000 Grant Anderson

Funding Source(s)

Funding Source(s)

Regional Transportation Planning Funds (Federal)
Regional Surface Transportation Block Grant (Federal)

US Department of Transportation (Federal)

Congestion Management & Air Quality Funding (Federal)
Environmental Protection Agency (Federal)

Economic Development Administration (Federal)
Nebraska Environmental Trust (State)

Hazard Mitigation Grant Program

lowa Flood Mitigation Fund

Community Development Block Grant

MAPA PL
MAPA STBG
usbDoT
CMAQ
EPA
EDA
NET
HMGP
FMF
CDBG












































































































































































































































































































































































































I A TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

Person Traveling : Bradley Grefe
Dates of Travel: November 20-21, 2024
Departure Time: 8:00 AM Return Time: 5:00 PM
Traveling to : North Platte, NE
Purpose: NROC All Staff Conference
Coding:
Block Rate Deadline: n/a
# Traveling: 3
Estimated Travel Expenses:
Registration  $100.00 Transp. Fares $0.00 Parking $0.00
Flights $0.00 Auto Rental $0.00 Other  $0.00
MAPA Vehicle Miles 558 Personal Vehicle Miles 0
MAPA Vehicle Mileage $373.86 Personal Vehicle Mileage $0.00 Rate  $0.670
Per Diem Start Day Between Days X # of days End Day
Day's Max. $51.00 $68.00 $51.00
Breakfast $12.00 $16.00 X 0 $12.00
Lunch $14.25 $19.00 X 0 $14.25
Dinner $21.00 $28.00 X 0 $21.00
Incidental $3.75 $5.00 X 0 $3.75
Meals &
Incidental
Total $51.00 $68.00 X 0 $51.00
Lodging $134.00 $134.00 X 0
Taxes &
Fees on
Lodging $19.77 $19.77 X 0

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences

Total Lodging $153.77 Total Meals and Incidentals $102.00
Total Estimated Travel Expenses: $729.63
Date Submitted: by
Employee Traveling
Date Approved: by
Department Director
Applies to overnight travel only
Date Approved: by
Director of Administration
Date Approved: by
Director of Finance
Date Approved: by
Executive Director
Date Approved: by
Finance Committee Chair/Member (if amount is over $1000)
Date Approved: by

Board of Directors Chair/Member  (if amount is over $2000)
* See Notes on Page 2



* |f fravel is outside the MAPA six-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in
advance.

* Aftach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

* Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with
a copy of the approved Travel Authorization form. If you need reimbursed you will also need
to fill out and include the Exnense Reimbursement Form.

* Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A
credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.

* Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and will be at your own expense.
* Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

* Alcohol is not allowable and will be at your own expense.
* Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

* Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at
your own expense if request was made after the deadline.

* |f conference hotel doesn't honor GSA per diem rate, alternate hotel within 5 mile radius that
does honor GAS per diem rate will be booked. If alternate hotel cannot be found within 5
miles, confrence hotel will be allowed.

* Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel
(stayed away previous night).

* Lunch is allowable on overnight travel, if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return
after 2:00 PM.

* Dinner is allowable on overnight travel, if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return
after 7:00 PM.

* Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during
fraining or a business meeting is takina place durina the meal.

* Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available. If a
vehicle is not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency
vehicles are used for the longest trips.



I A TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

Person Traveling : Michael Helgerson
Dates of Travel: November 20-21, 2024
Departure Time: 5:30 AM Return Time: 5:00 PM
Traveling to : North Platte, NE
Purpose: NROC All Staff Conference
Coding:
Block Rate Deadline: n/a
# Traveling: 3
Estimated Travel Expenses:
Registration  $100.00 Transp. Fares $0.00 Parking $0.00
Flights $0.00 Auto Rental $0.00 Other  $0.00
MAPA Vehicle Miles 558 Personal Vehicle Miles 0
MAPA Vehicle Mileage $373.86 Personal Vehicle Mileage  $0.00 Rate  $0.670
Per Diem Start Day Between Days X # of days End Day
Day's Max. $51.00 $68.00 $51.00
Breakfast $12.00 $16.00 X 0 $12.00
Lunch $14.25 $19.00 X 0 $14.25
Dinner $21.00 $28.00 X 0 $21.00
Incidental $3.75 $5.00 X 0 $3.75
Meals &
Incidental
Total $51.00 $68.00 X 0 $51.00
Lodging $134.00 $134.00 X 0
Taxes &
Fees on
Lodging $19.77 $19.77 X 0

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences

Total Lodging $153.77 Total Meals and Incidentals $102.00
Total Estimated Travel Expenses: $729.63
Date Submitted: by
Employee Traveling
Date Approved: by
Department Director
Applies to overnight travel only
Date Approved: by
Director of Administration
Date Approved: by
Director of Finance
Date Approved: by
Executive Director
Date Approved: by
Finance Committee Chair/Member (if amount is over $1000)
Date Approved: by

Board of Directors Chair/Member  (if amount is over $2000)
* See Notes on Page 2



* |f fravel is outside the MAPA six-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in
advance.

* Aftach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

* Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with
a copy of the approved Travel Authorization form. If you need reimbursed you will also need
to fill out and include the Exnense Reimbursement Form.

* Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A
credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.

* Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and will be at your own expense.
* Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

* Alcohol is not allowable and will be at your own expense.
* Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

* Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at
your own expense if request was made after the deadline.

* |f conference hotel doesn't honor GSA per diem rate, alternate hotel within 5 mile radius that
does honor GAS per diem rate will be booked. If alternate hotel cannot be found within 5
miles, confrence hotel will be allowed.

* Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel
(stayed away previous night).

* Lunch is allowable on overnight travel, if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return
after 2:00 PM.

* Dinner is allowable on overnight travel, if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return
after 7:00 PM.

* Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during
fraining or a business meeting is takina place durina the meal.

* Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available. If a
vehicle is not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency
vehicles are used for the longest trips.



I A TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

Person Traveling : Ryan Ossell
Dates of Travel: November 20-21, 2024
Departure Time: 8:00 AM Return Time: 5:00 PM
Traveling to : North Platte, NE
Purpose: NROC All Staff Conference
Coding:
Block Rate Deadline: n/a
# Traveling: 3
Estimated Travel Expenses:
Registration  $100.00 Transp. Fares $0.00 Parking $0.00
Flights $0.00 Auto Rental $0.00 Other  $0.00
MAPA Vehicle Miles 0 Personal Vehicle Miles 0
MAPA Vehicle Mileage $0.00 Personal Vehicle Mileage $0.00 Rate  $0.670
Per Diem Start Day Between Days X # of days End Day
Day's Max. $51.00 $68.00 $51.00
Breakfast $12.00 $16.00 X 0 $12.00
Lunch $14.25 $19.00 X 0 $14.25
Dinner $21.00 $28.00 X 0 $21.00
Incidental $3.75 $5.00 X 0 $3.75
Meals &
Incidental
Total $51.00 $68.00 X 0 $51.00
Lodging $134.00 $134.00 X 0
Taxes &
Fees on
Lodging $19.77 $19.77 X 0

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences

Total Lodging $153.77 Total Meals and Incidentals $102.00
Total Estimated Travel Expenses: $355.77
Date Submitted: by
Employee Traveling
Date Approved: by
Department Director
Applies to overnight travel only
Date Approved: by
Director of Administration
Date Approved: by
Director of Finance
Date Approved: by
Executive Director
Date Approved: by
Finance Committee Chair/Member (if amount is over $1000)
Date Approved: by

Board of Directors Chair/Member  (if amount is over $2000)
* See Notes on Page 2



* |f fravel is outside the MAPA six-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in
advance.

* Aftach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

* Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with
a copy of the approved Travel Authorization form. If you need reimbursed you will also need
to fill out and include the Exnense Reimbursement Form.

* Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A
credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.

* Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and will be at your own expense.
* Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

* Alcohol is not allowable and will be at your own expense.
* Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

* Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at
your own expense if request was made after the deadline.

* |f conference hotel doesn't honor GSA per diem rate, alternate hotel within 5 mile radius that
does honor GAS per diem rate will be booked. If alternate hotel cannot be found within 5
miles, confrence hotel will be allowed.

* Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel
(stayed away previous night).

* Lunch is allowable on overnight travel, if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return
after 2:00 PM.

* Dinner is allowable on overnight travel, if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return
after 7:00 PM.

* Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during
fraining or a business meeting is takina place durina the meal.

* Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available. If a
vehicle is not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency
vehicles are used for the longest trips.
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